The population of the study comprised of S.S.1 students with disruptive behaviour in the 

public secondary schools within Uyo metropolis of Akwa-ibom state,of which three (3) are 

boarding schools and seven (7) are day schools. The number stands at three thousand and 

nine (3,009) SS1 students. This is the population of SS1 students with disruptive 

behaviour. However, three thousand and nine (3,009) students were found to exhibits 

disruptive behaviour in the classroom. The process was carried out through the use of 

teacher log book to identify the students with disruptive behaviour. Table 3.1 below shows 

the target population of the study;

[...]

3.7 Procedure for Data Collection  

The researcher collected a letter of introduction from the Department of Educational 

Psychology and Counselling, ABU, Zaria which was taken to the principals of the target 

population where the research was carried out. Copies of three hundred and forty-six (346) 

questionnaires was produced by the researcher for distribution to the target population. 

(Five (5) percent of the total questionnaire was added to care of any mortality). After 

permission was sought from the principal, the researcher administered the questionnaire to

[...]

Reinforcement and Durkheim Sociological Theory. Related empirical studies were also 

reviewed.  

Chapter three focused on the methodology adopted for the study. The design of the study 

was correlational design. The population of the study consist of three thousand and nine 

(3,009)SS1 students selected across ten schools within Uyo metropolis of Akwa Ibom 

84 

State with disruptive behaviour. The sample of the study was 346 SS1 students who were 

selected using the purposive sampling technique from a population of 3,009 students with